

REDACTED

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HELEN HANKS, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE LINCOLN LIFE & ANNUITY
COMPANY OF NEW YORK; VOYA
RETIREMENT INSURANCE AND
ANNUITY COMPANY, formerly
known as Aetna Life Insurance and
Annuity Company,

Defendants.

)
) Civil Action No. 16-cv-6399
)

) **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND**
) **AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF**
) **CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL**
) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY**
) **PLAINTIFF HANKS ON BEHALF**
) **OF HERSELF AND THE**
) **CERTIFIED CLASS AND**
) **OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT**
) **VOYA RETIREMENT INSURANCE**
) **AND ANNUITY COMPANY'S**
) **MOTION FOR SUMMARY**
) **JUDGMENT**
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Universal Life Insurance.....	5
B. The Class Policies Expressly Limit Aetna’s Ability to Adjust COI Rates	7
C. Lincoln “Purchases” the Class Policies via Indemnity Reinsurance	8
D. Aetna Agrees to Raise COI Rates to Restore Lincoln’s Profitability Targets.....	10
E. Aetna Implements the Increase Everywhere But Suspends it in New York After NYDFS Determines that the Increase is Inconsistent with the Policy Terms	12
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. Legal Standard	14
B. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted in Plaintiff’s Favor Under the “Uniform Basis,” “Class Basis,” and/or “Aetna’s Estimate” Theories of Breach; in the Alternative, if Aetna’s Interpretation Is Adopted, Disputed Questions of Material Facts Remain for Trial.....	14
1. Aetna Violated the Policies’ “Uniform Basis” Requirement by Imposing the COI Increase Everywhere But New York	14
(a) Aetna’s Proposed Additions of Three New Phrases to the Uniformity Clause Do Not Defeat Summary Judgment.....	16
(b) Aetna’s Public Policy Arguments Are Meritless and Not Defenses to a Breach of Contract.....	18
2. Aetna’s Increase Violated the “Class Basis” Requirement	21
(a) Every Policy Has Explicit Contractually-Delineated Classes.....	21
(b) Aetna’s Construction of the “Class Basis” Requirement is Meritless	22
(c) Aetna’s “ASOP 2 Only” Interpretation of “Class Basis” Is Incorrect and, Even If Adopted, Proof of Compliance with ASOP 2 Raises Triable Issues of Fact	27

3.	Aetna’s Increase was Not Based on “Aetna’s estimates for future cost factors”	30
(a)	Summary Judgment for Plaintiff: The Use of Lincoln’s 1998 Purchase Assumptions as the Baseline Breached the Policies	30
(b)	No Summary Judgment for Aetna: Whether Current Estimates Used for the COI Increase Are Lincoln’s (not Aetna’s) is a Disputed Question of Fact	32
(c)	No Summary Judgment for Aetna: The Class Policies Require New COI Rates to be Based on a Comparison of Original Assumptions, Not Purchase Assumptions	37
(d)	Aetna is Not Immunized by the Maximum Guaranteed COI Rate	39
4.	The Court Also Cannot Grant Summary Judgment for Aetna Because Aetna Failed to Address All of Plaintiff’s Breach of Contract Theories	39
C.	Aetna’s Request for Partial Summary Judgment Against “10%” of the Class Through 2017 Is Meritless and Depends on Stale Data	42
IV.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF DEFINED TERMS

“ <u>1998 Transaction</u> ”	The 1998 indemnity reinsurance transaction between Aetna and Lincoln.
“ <u>ASOP</u> ”	Actuarial Standard of Practice
“ <u>Aetna</u> ”	Voya Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company, formerly known as Aetna Life Insurance And Annuity Company
“ <u>Aetna Br.</u> ”	Aetna’s Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 134)
“ <u>Aetna SUMF</u> ”	Aetna’s Southern District of New York Local Rule 56.1 Statement of Undisputed Material Facts on Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 135)
“ <u>Ard Decl.</u> ”	Declaration of Seth Ard, filed concurrently herewith
“ <u>COI</u> ”	Cost of Insurance
“ <u>Depo.</u> ”	Deposition
“ <u>Ex.</u> ”	Exhibits attached to the Ard Decl.
“ <u>Foudree Report</u> ”	Expert Report of Bruce Foudree, served on March 1, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 6.
“ <u>Hanks Policy</u> ”	Plaintiff Helen Hanks’ universal life insurance policy issued by Aetna, attached as Ex. 1.
“ <u>Hause Report</u> ”	Expert Report of Christopher Hause, served on March 1, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 2.
“ <u>Hause Rebuttal Report</u> ”	Expert Rebuttal Report of Christopher Hause, served on June 2, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 3.
“ <u>Lincoln</u> ”	The Lincoln Life & Annuity Company of New York
“ <u>Mills Report</u> ”	Expert Report of Robert Mills, served on March 1, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 4.
“ <u>NAIC</u> ”	National Association of Insurance Commissioners
“ <u>NYDFS</u> ”	New York Department of Financial Services
“ <u>Pltf. SUMF</u> ”	Plaintiff Helen Hanks’ Southern District of New York Local Rule 56.1 Statement of Undisputed Material Facts on Motion for Summary Judgment, filed concurrently herewith
“ <u>Pearson Report</u> ”	Expert Report of Neil Pearson, served on March 1, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 8.
“ <u>Pearson Rebuttal Report</u> ”	Rebuttal Expert Report of Neil Pearson, served on May 1, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 9.
“ <u>Pfeifer Report</u> ”	Expert Report of Timothy Pfeifer, served on May 1, 2018 by Aetna and excerpted as Ex. 11.

<u>“Purchase Assumptions”</u>	“Expectations of the go-forward profitability” of the Aetna block of policies commissioned from Milliman by Lincoln in connection with the 1998 Transaction.
<u>“Rector Report”</u>	Expert Report of Neil Rector, served on May 1, 2018 by Voya and excerpted at Ex. 10.
<u>“Resp. to Aetna SUMF”</u>	Plaintiff Helen Hanks’ Response to Aetna’s Local Rule 56.1 Statement of Undisputed Material Facts on Motion for Summary Judgment, filed concurrently herewith

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angelopoulos v. Keystone Orthopedic Specialists</i> , S.C., 207 F. Supp. 3d 850 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	39
<i>Bally v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-CV-04954-CRB, 2019 WL 3891149 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2019)	39
<i>Barnes v. Ross</i> , No. 12 CIV. 1916 PKC, 2014 WL 1329128 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2014)	30
<i>Bldg. Serv. 32BJ Health Fund v. Nutrition Mgmt. Servs. Co.</i> , No. 15-CV-03598 (KBF), 2017 WL 946331 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017)	44
<i>Bloch v. Gerdis</i> , No. 10 CIV. 5144 PKC AJP, 2011 WL 6003928 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011)	44
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Wynmark Tr.</i> , 1993 WL 78069 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 1993)	39
<i>Cohen v. Gerson Lehrman Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4336683 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011) (Castel, J)	34
<i>First Inv'rs Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15, 17, 28, 42
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21
<i>Glob. Packaging Servs., LLC v. Glob. Printing & Packaging</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	14
<i>Hanks v. Lincoln Life & Annuity Company</i> , 330 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 522 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2017).....	16
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. ABB Power Generation, Inc.</i> , 925 F.Supp. 1053 (S.D.N.Y.1996)	27

<i>Mullins v. TestAmerica, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marin Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Pathfinder Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Great W. Drilling, Ltd.</i> , 574 S.W.3d 882 (Tex. 2019).....	23
<i>Petroterminal de Panama, S.A. v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	27
<i>Podell v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 98 (2d Cir.1997).....	30
<i>Sigmon for Hindin v. Goldman Sachs Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-3367 (ALC), 2018 WL 1517189 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018)	25
<i>Ste. Marie v. Midwest Freightways, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3244671 (W.D. La. Nov. 2, 2007).....	39
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo et al.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2006).....	37
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 791462 (S.D.N.Y. March 5, 2013)	19
<i>U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) (Castel, J.)	16
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 12-cv-6811-CM-JCF, Dkt. 334-4 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2014).....	6, 24, 26
<i>Wadsworth v. Allied Profs. Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc. v. Giannini</i> , 909 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 141(e).....	36
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015	18
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	19
Conn. Gen. State. § 38a-446	19

Delaware Corporations Law	36
McCarran-Ferguson Act	18
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1106(f).....	19
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4224.....	19
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4226.....	19
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)	44, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	44
Local Rule 56.1(b)	<i>passim</i>
Treatises	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981).....	19
11 Williston on Contracts § 30:10 (4th ed.).....	17
11 Williston on Contracts § 32:5	23
11 Williston on Contracts § 32:11 (4th ed.).....	19
Other Authorities	
http://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/uniform (last visited on September 28, 2019)	16
